©
GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU
2013

[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14.

[R. Dis. No. 197/2009. [Price: Re. 0.80 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 16]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, APRIL 24, 2013 Chithirai 11, Vijaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu-2044

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

	Pages
ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT	
Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service	22
PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT	
Amendment to the General Rules in Part II of the Tamil Nadu State And Subordinate	
Services Rules	22

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

ENVIRONMENT AND FORESTS DEPARTMENT

Amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service

[G.O. Ms. No. 48, Environment and Forests (FR.1) 27th March 2013, பங்குனி–14, நந்தன, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. SRO B-15/2013— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendments to the Special Rules for the Tamil Nadu Forest Service (Section 15 in Volume II of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1969).

2. The Rules hereby made shall come into force on the 27-03-13.

AMENDMENTS

In the said special rules,-

(1) in rule 1, after category 2, the following category shall be added, namely:-

"Category: 3: Assistant Director of Statistics";

(2) in rule 2,-

(i) in sub-rule (a) in the tabular column after the entry, "Assistant Conservators" in column (1) and the corresponding entries in column (2), the following entries shall be added in columns (1) and (2), respectively:-

"Assistant Director of Statistics

Recruitment by transfer from among the holders of the post of Statistical Officers in the Tamil Nadu Forest Subordinat Service, in the Tamil Nadu Forest Department".

- (ii) after sub-rule (c), the following sub-rule shall be added, Namely:-
- "(d) No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post of Assistant Director of Statistics unless he has worked for a period of not less than five years in the post, of Statistical Officer in the Tamil Nadu Forest Department. Appointment to the post of Assistant Director of Statistics shall be made on the basis of merit, and ability seniority, being considered only where merit and ability are approximately equal.";
 - (3) in rule 4 after sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule shall be added, namely:-
- "(4) No person shall be eligible for appointment to the post of Assistant Director of Statistics unless he has passed the Account Tests for sub-ordinate Officers Part I and Part II or the Account Test for Executive Officers,";
 - (4) in rule 5, after sub-rule (3), the following sub-rule be added, namely:-
- "(4) Every person appointed to the post of Assistant Director of Statistics shall, from the date on which he joins duty, be on probation for a total period of one year on duty within a continuous period of two years. The authority competent to declare the completion of probation shall be the Chief Conservator of Forests.

MOHAN VERGHESE CHUNKATH.

Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the General Rules in Part II of the Tamil Nadu State And Subordinate Services Rules

[G.O. Ms. No. 32, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (S) 22nd March 2013, பங்குனி–9, நந்தன, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2044.]

No. SRO B-16/2013— In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the General Rules in Part II of the Tamil Nadu State and Subordinate Services Rules (Volume I of the Tamil Nadu Services Manual, 1987).

5. The amendment hereby made shall be deemed to have come into force on the 1st January 2006.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, in rule 21, in the proviso to sub-rule (b) for the Expression "Rs. 2400/-", the expression "Rs. 2800/-" shall be substituted.

M. KUTRALINGAM.

Principal Secretary to Government.